

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 01-1127

UNITED STATES SUGAR CORPORATION,  
Petitioner/Appellant,

vs.

G.J. HENSON,  
Respondent/Appellee.

---

On Petition for Discretionary Review  
From the First District Court of Appeal  
Case No. 1D99-2798

---

---

PETITIONER/APPELLANT UNITED STATES SUGAR CORPORATION'S  
BRIEF ON THE MERITS

---

---

THOMSON MURARO RAZOOK & HART, P.A.  
PARKER D. THOMSON, #081225  
CAROL A. LICKO, #435872  
One S.E. Third Avenue, Suite 1700  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Telephone: (305) 350-7200  
Facsimile: (305) 374-1005

AKERMAN SENTERFITT & EIDSON, P.A.  
EDUARDO E. NERET, #967882  
One S.E. 3<sup>rd</sup> Avenue, Suite 2800  
Miami, Florida 33131

DAVID G. PELTAN, #989282  
U.S. Sugar Corporation  
P.O. Drawer 1207  
Clewiston, Florida 33440

Attorneys for Petitioner/Appellant United States Sugar Corporation

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	-ii-
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE .....	4
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	22
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	23
V. ARGUMENT .....	26
A. The Certified Question Should Be Answered In The Affirmative, And The District Court’s Holding That <i>Frye</i> Applies To This Worker’s Compensation Case Affirmed. ....	26
B. The First District’s Application of <i>Frye</i> Was Erroneous and Fundamentally Violates Due Process In That The Appellate Court, Without Notice To The Parties or An Opportunity To Respond, Conducted Its Own Independent <i>Frye</i> Analysis, Reviewing and Relying Upon Materials Outside the Record And Unknown to the Parties .....	35
C. The Company’s Objections Under Section 90.702, Fla. Stat. Are Legally Sufficient To Preserve A <i>Frye</i> Objection .....	41
D. Applying <i>Frye</i> During A <i>De Novo</i> Review Properly Limited To The Actual Record Below Would Require Reversal And At Minimum, A Remand To The JCC. ....	44
VI. CONCLUSION .....	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	51
CERTIFICATE OF FONT .....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Alford v. G. Pierce Woods Memorial Hospital</u> , 621 So. 2d 1380 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993) . . . . .	30
<u>America West Airlines, Inc. v. Tope</u> , 935 S.W.2d 908 (Tex. App. El Paso 1996) . . . . .	31
<u>Armstrong v. City of Wichita</u> , 907 P.2d 923 (Kan. App. 1995) <u>review denied</u> , 259 Kan. 927 (1996) . . . . .	31
<u>Bee Gee Shrimp, Inc. v. Carreras</u> , 516 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) . . . . .	47
<u>Berry v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</u> , 709 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1998), <u>review denied</u> , 718 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	11, 12, 29, 47
<u>Blackwood v. Penwoven, Inc.</u> , 140 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 1962) . . . . .	34, 47
<u>Brim v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<u>Brim v. State</u> , 779 So. 2d 427 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<u>Bryant v. Tidy Building Services</u> , 678 So. 2d 48 (La. 4th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	31
<u>Bundy v. State</u> , 471 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 479 U.S. 894, 107 S.Ct. 295, 93 L.Ed.2d 269 (1986) . . . . .	27

<u>City of Aurora v. Vaughn,</u> 824 P.2d 825 (Colo. Ct. App. 1991) .....	31
<u>City of Miami v. Korostishevski,</u> 627 So. 2d 1242 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993) .....	45
<u>Clairson Intn'l v. Rose,</u> 718 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) .....	43
<u>Closet Maid v. Sykes,</u> 763 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000) .....	46
<u>Craig v. Orkin Exterminating Company, Inc.,</u> 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19240 (S.D. Fla. 2000) .....	40
<u>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceutical, Inc.,</u> 509 U.S. 579, 125 L.Ed.2d 469, 113 S.Ct. 2786 (1993) .....	31
<u>E.I. Dupont de Nemours v. Castillo,</u> 748 So. 2d 1108 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000), <i>rev. granted</i> , 770 So. 2d 156 (Fla. 2000) .....	2, 35, 40, 44
<u>Festa v. Teleflex, Inc.,</u> 382 So. 2d 122 (Fla. 1st DCA), <i>rev. denied</i> , 388 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 1980) .....	6
<u>Flanagan v. State of Florida,</u> 625 So. 2d 827 (Fla. 1993) .	26
<u>Florida Power &amp; Light v. Tursi,</u> 729 So. 2d 995 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) .....	28
<u>Frye v. United States,</u> 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Green v. Texas Workers' Compensation Insurance Facility,</u> 993 S.W.2d 839 (Tex. App. Austin 1999) .....	31

<u>Hadden v. State,</u> 690 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Harris v. Josephs of Greater Miami, Inc.,</u> 122 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 1960); .....	46
<u>Hayes v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1995) .....	45
<u>ITT/Palm Coast Utilities v. Douglas,</u> 696 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) .....	30
<u>Jacaranda Manor v. Randolph,</u> 755 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000) .....	35
<u>Kaelbel Wholesale, Inc. v. Soderstrom,</u> 26 Fla.L.Wkly. D544 (Fla. 4thDCA 2001) .....	30
<u>K-Mart Corp. v. Morrison,</u> 609 N.E.2d 17 (Ind. Ct. App. 1993) .....	45, 46
<u>Keener Construction v. Simpson,</u> 578 So. 2d 1127 (Fla. 1st DCA), <i>rev. denied</i> , 591 So. 2d 184 (Fla. 1991) .....	45, 46
<u>Lake v. Irwin Yacht &amp; Marine Corp.,</u> 398 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981) .....	5, 46
<u>Lust v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceutical, Inc.,</u> 89 F.3d 594 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	48
<u>Martin Marietta Corp. v. Roop,</u> 566 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990) .....	30, 32
<u>Murray v. State,</u> 692 So. 2d 157 (Fla. 1997) .....	28, 35, 39
<u>Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. Baker,</u> 514 S.E.2d 448 (Ga. Ct. App. 1999),	

<u>cert. denied</u> , 528 U.S. 1021, 145 L.Ed.2d 412, 120 S.Ct. 531 (1999) .....	31
<u>Norman v. Morrison Food Serv.'s</u> , 245 So. 2d 234 (Fla. 1971) .....	46
<u>Polk Nursery Co., Inc. v. Riley</u> , 433 So. 2d 1233 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983) .....	45
<u>Poulin v. Fleming</u> , 782 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 5thDCA 2001) .....	40
<u>Ramirez v. State</u> , 651 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Domino's Pizza v. Gibson</u> , 668 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 1996) .....	29
<u>Sheridan v. Catering Management, Inc.</u> , 558 N.W.2d 319 (Neb. App. 1997) .....	31
<u>State v. Steen</u> , 1999 Del. Super. LEXIS 407 (Sup. Ct. Del.) .....	31
<u>Stokes v. State</u> , 548 So.2d 188 (Fla. 1989) .....	27, 28
<u>Tallahassee Mem. Regional Medical Center, Inc. v. Meeks</u> , 543 So. 2d 770 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)), <i>approved in part</i> , <i>quashed in part on other grounds</i> , 560 So.2d 778 (Fla. 1990) ...	45
<u>Wiley v. Southeast Erectors</u> , 573 So. 2d 946 (Fla. 1st DCA), <i>rev. denied</i> , 582 So.2d 623 (Fla. 1991) .....	45, 46

<u>Wuesthoff Memorial Hospital v. Hurlbert,</u> 548 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) .....	5
---	---

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Rule 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv), Fla. R. App. P. ....	49
Rule 9.030(a)(2)(A)(v), Fla. R. App. P. ....	49
Rule 9.120(d), Fla. R. App. P. ....	1
Section 440.09(1), Fla. Stat .....	34
Section 440.09(3), Fla. Stat. ....	29
Section 440.13, Fla. Stat. ....	33
Section 440.13(1)(m), Fla. Stat. ....	34
Section 440.13(9)(c), Fla. Stat. ....	34, 35
Section 440.151, Fla. Stat .....	46
Section 440.25(4)(d), Fla. Stat .....	35
Section 90.702, Fla. Stat. ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>A Study of the Health of Malaysian Plantation Workers</i> (with particular reference to paraquat spraymen), 38 <i>British Journal of Industrial Medicine</i> , 110-116, 1981), J.K. Howard, et.al. ....	14
<i>An Epidemiological Study of the Health of Sri Lankan Tea</i> <i>Plantation Workers</i> (associated with long term exposure to paraquat), 50 <i>British Journal of Industrial Medicine</i> , 257-263 (1993)N. Senanayake et.al. ....	14

*Casarett & Doull's Toxicology The Basic Science of Poison*  
(John Doull, M.D., Ph.D., Curtis D. Klassen, Ph.D. and  
Mary O. Amdur, Ph.D., eds. 2d ed. 1980) ..... 37

*Challenging the Reliability of Expert Testimony,*  
*Florida Bar Journal*, July-August 2001 Bittick, E., et.al. .... 2, 36

*FOPA Safety Factor Recommendations for the Organophosphates,*  
*Health Effects Division, Office of Pesticide Programs, U.S. Environmental*  
*Protection Agency* (August 6, 1998) ..... 37

*2 Handbook of Pesticide Toxicology*, ch. 16 (Wayland J. Hayes, Jr. and  
Edward R. Laws, Jr., eds. 1991) ..... 37

*Morbidity Among Employees Engaged in the Manufacture or*  
*Formulation of Chlorphrifos*, 44(2) *British Journal*  
*of Industrial Medicine*, 133-137 (1989), Brenner, F.E., et.al. .... 16

Staff Analysis - SB 12 (C) (Fla. Dept. of State, Div. Of Arch., Ser. 18,  
Carton 2073) ..... 34

*Non-Occupational Pesticide Exposure Study,*  
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (January 1990) ..... 15
